FORM PTO-1595 (modified)		3-2000		. No. 061270/0114
	t kentuu kalu ontoo ka	ALOH OOJAH MAAK ONKE ONNI AND AND		MENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev 6-93) (APL) RECO		401554	ET	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Commissioner of Patents and T			original documents o	r copies thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	/0	A	ess of receiving party	
GCP INVESTORS INC., a Del corporation; GCP HOLDINGS Delaware corporation; GRA CHILDREN'S PRODUCTS INC.,	ING A A TRANSPORT	51 SOUTH PIN ELVERSON, F	PA 19520	
corporation; and GRACO CHILDREN'S PRODUCTS INC. (OHIO), an Ohio corporation.		*The name of the surviving corporation of the merger is GCP Investors Inc., which will continue its existence under the new name of Graco Children's Products Inc. See		
Additional conveying party(ies) N/A 3. Nature of conveyance: MERGER/CHANGE OF NAME		-	Certificate of	
Execution Date: 12/8/99		Additional pama(a)	8. address(as) attac	ed? N/A
12/8/99Additional name(s) & address(es) attack4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				ed? N/A
If this is being filed together with a r		e execution date of th	e application is:	
A. Patent Application Number(s):		Original Assig	lumber(s): 6,022,04 inment recorded on Aug Reel 8754, Frame 0982	ust 15, 1997
		ers attached? NO		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>		<b></b>	applications/patents	involved: 1 \$40.00
Lyle Kimms FOLEY & LARDNER		7. Total fee (37 C.		\$40.00
Washington Harbour			,u	
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500		Charge to dep		
Washington, D.C. 2000	7-5109	8. Deposit account	t number: 19-074	1
12/2000 ASCOTT 00000125 6022042	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
FC:581 40.00 0P 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge an is a true copy of the original document. fees which may be required in this matt	The Commissione	r is hereby authorized	l to charge any addit.	ny attached copy ional recordation
Lyle Kimms	¥	ylal		une 15, 2000
Name of person signing	0.	Signature		Date
Tot	al number of pages	including cover shee	t, attachments, and	document: 4
02.305902FORM O-1595 (modified)				

PATENT I REEL: 010901 FRAME: 0311

# State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WRICH MERGES:

"GCP HOLDINGS INC. ", & DELAKARE CORPORATION,

"GRACO CHILDREN'S PRODUCTS INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION, "GRACO CHILDREN'S PRODUCTS INC.", A SELO CORPORATION,

WITE AND INTO "SCP INVESTORS INC." UNDER THE RAME OF 'GRACO CEILDREN'S PRODUCTS INC.", A CORPORATION OBGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FOURTEENTE DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 1:30 O'CLOCE P.M.

AND I DO MEREBY FURTHER GERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER 15 THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1999.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

0139739

PAGE

DATE:

12-14-99

2281028 8100M

991536952

PATENT REEL: 010901 FRAME: 0312

#### **CERTIFICATE OF MERGER**

OF

## GCP INVESTORS INC.

### (a Delaware corporation),

#### GCP HOLDINGS INC.

#### (a Delaware corporation),

#### GRACO CHILDREN'S PRODUCTS INC.

#### (a Delaware corporation)

## AND

# GRACO CHILDREN'S FRODUCTS INC. (OHIO)

#### (an Ohio corporation)

## It is hereby certified that:

- 1. The constituent business corporations participating in the merger herein certified are:
  - (i) GCP Investors Inc., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware;
  - (ii) GCP Holdings Inc., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware;
  - (iii) Graco Children's Products Inc., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware; and
  - (iv) Graco Children's Products Inc. (Ohio), which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Ohio.

2. An Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the aforesaid constituent corporations in accordance with the provisions of subsection (c) of Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

3. The name of the surviving corporation in the merger herein certified is GCP Investors Inc., which will continue its existence as said surviving corporation under the new name Graco Children's Products Inc. upon the effective date of said merger pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

4. The Certificate of Incorporation of GCP Investors Inc., is to be amended and changed by reason of the marger herein certified by striking out article FIRST thereof, and by substituting in lieu thereof the following article FIRST:

"FIRST: The name of the Corporation is Graco Children's Products Inc."

PATENT<sup>+</sup> REEL: 010901 FRAME: 0313 5. The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger between the aforesaid constituent corporations is on file at the offices of GCP Investors Inc., the address of which is as follows:

## 6833 Stalter Drive, Suite 101 Rockford, IL 61108

6. A copy of the aforesaid Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the aforesaid corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of each of the aforesaid constituent corporations.

7. Graco Children's Products Inc. (Ohio) has 100 shares of capital stock authorized,

8. The Agreement and Plan of Merger between the aforesaid constituent comporations provides that the merger herein certified shall be effective on December 31, 1999.

Dated: December 8, 1999.

GCP INVESTORS INC.

By

Name: Dalo L. Matschullat Title: Vice President - General Counsel

DOCSI: 282017-1

2

PATENT<sup>1</sup> REEL: 010901 FRAME: 0314

**RECORDED: 06/15/2000**